

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

JEFFERY LEE WOOD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JARED TYLER\*  
ESTELLE HEBRON-JONES  
Texas Defender Service  
1927 Blodgett St.  
Houston, Texas 77004  
TEL: (713) 222-7788  
jptyler@texasdefender.org  
ehebron-jones@texasdefender.org

JENNAE SWIERGULA  
Texas Defender Service  
1023 Springdale Road #14E  
Austin, Texas 78721  
TEL: (512) 320-8300  
jswiergula@texasdefender.org

*\* Counsel of Record for Petitioner  
Member, Supreme Court Bar*

---

---

## CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX TO APPENDICES ..... iv

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ..... v

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 22

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DECIDE WHETHER WOOD IS CATEGORICALLY INELIGIBLE FOR THE DEATH PENALTY BECAUSE HE LACKED THE REQUISITE MINIMAL CULPABILITY FOR A DEATH SENTENCE UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT ..... 23

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DECIDE WHETHER EVOLVING STANDARDS OF DECENCY RENDER THE DEATH PENALTY UNCONSTITUTIONAL WHERE A PERSON DID NOT KILL OR INTEND TO KILL..... 31

    A. The Allegations Below Made a Prima Facie Claim That Standards of Decency Have Evolved to Preclude the Execution of a Person Who Neither Killed Nor Intended to Kill..... 32

    B. Executing a Person Who Did Not Kill Nor Intend to Kill Does Not Serve the Social Purposes of the Death Penalty..... 33

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DECIDE THE IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHETHER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE

REQUIRES THAT THE STATE OBTAIN A NEW VERDICT, BECAUSE ITS  
PRIOR VERDICT, WHICH WAS PREDICATED ON AN ASSESSMENT OF  
FUTURE THREAT, NO LONGER PERMITS EXECUTION OF THE SENTENCE  
DUE TO THE PASSAGE OF TIME AND MATERIALLY CHANGED  
CIRCUMSTANCES..... 35

A. Whether the Constitution Permits a State to Execute a Judgment Based on  
a Prediction of Future Behavior After Two Decades Have Passed and After  
Circumstances Underlying the Prediction Have Materially Changed Is an  
Important Federal Question That This Court Has Never Decided..... 36

B. A Person Sentenced to Death Retains an Interest in His Life Until Execution  
..... 38

CONCLUSION..... 40

## INDEX TO APPENDICES

- Appendix 1 Order, *Ex parte Wood*, No. WR-45,500-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 21, 2018)
- Appendix 2 Concurring opinion from Judge Newell, *Ex parte Wood*, No. WR-45,500-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 21, 2018) (Newell, J., concurring)
- Appendix 3 Dissenting opinion from Justice Alcala, joined by Judge Walker, *Ex parte Wood*, No. WR-45,500-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 21, 2018) (Alcala, J., dissenting, joined by Walker, J.)
- Appendix 4 Order, *Ex parte Wood*, No. WR-45,500-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Aug. 19, 2016)
- Appendix 5 Concurring opinion by Judge Alcala, *Ex parte Wood*, No. WR-45,500-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Aug. 19, 2016) (Alcala, J., concurring)

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Ajabu v. State*, 693 N.E.2d 921 (Ind. 1998) ..... 35

*Ake v. Oklahoma*, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) ..... 2, 33

*Blue v. Thaler*, 665 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 25

*Briley v. Commonwealth*, 273 S.E.2d 57 (Va. 1980) ..... 35

*Busby v. Davis*, 892 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 24

*Coker v. Georgia*, 433 U.S. 584 (1977) ..... 36

*Enmund v. Florida*, 458 U.S. 782 (1982) ..... passim

*Ex parte Blue*, 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) ..... 25

*Ex parte Campbell*, 226 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) ..... 38

*Ex parte Wood*, No. WR-45,500-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 21, 2018) ..... 1

*Ex parte Woodall*, 730 So. 2d 652 (Ala. 1998) ..... 35

*Graham v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) ..... 26

*Gregg v. Georgia*, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) ..... 36

*Hulme v. State*, 544 S.E.2d 138, 141 (Ga. 2001) ..... 35

*In re Blodgett*, 50 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 1994) ..... 40

*In re Young*, 857 P.2d 989 (Wash. 1993) ..... 41

*Kansas v. Hendricks*, 521 U.S. 346 (1997) ..... 40

*Kansas v. Marsh*, 548 U.S. 163 (2006) ..... 37

*Kelly v. Brewer*, 525 F.2d 394 (8th Cir. 1975) ..... 41

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 39

<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	37
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998) .....	42
<i>People v. Banks</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 788, 351 P.3d 330 (2015) .....	31
<i>State v. Bridgewater</i> , 823 So.2d 877 (La. 2002) .....	35
<i>State v. Gerald</i> , 549 A.2d 792 (N.J. 1988).....	35
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 699 A.2d 57 (1997) .....	35
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 612 N.E.2d 316 (Ohio 1993) .....	35
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	passim
<i>Vernon Kills on Top v. State</i> , 928 P.2d 182 (Mont. 1996).....	35

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a). .....	1
MD. CODE CRIM. LAW §§ 2-201(a)(4) .....	35
MO. STAT. § 565.021 .....	34
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 21, § 701.12(7) .....	40
OR. REV. STAT. §§ 163.115.....	35
PA. CONS. STAT. § 2502(b) .....	34
TEX. PENAL CODE §7.02. ....	26
TEXAS CODE OF CRIM. PROC., ART. 11.071, § 5(a) .....	2, 24
VA. CODE § 19.2-264.4(C).....	40
WASH. REV. CODE § 9A.32.030 .....	34
WASH. REV. CODE §10.95.020 .....	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, *Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Texas Capital Punishment Assessment Report* at 307 n.97 (2013), [http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/death\\_penalty\\_moratorium/tx\\_complete\\_report.authcheckdam.pdf](http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/death_penalty_moratorium/tx_complete_report.authcheckdam.pdf)..... 36

Elisabeth Fernell and Ulla Ek, *Borderline Intellectual Functioning in Children and Adolescents – Insufficiently Recognized Difficulties*, 99 ACTA PAEDIATRICA 748 (2010). ..... 3

Eric Emerson, et. al., *The Mental Health of Young Children With Intellectual Disabilities or Borderline Intellectual Functioning*, 45 SOC. PSYCHIAT. EPIDEMIOLOGY 579 (2010). ..... 3

James L. Knoll IV, *Death’s Conviction*, Psychiatric Times, Mar. 12, 2010, <http://www.psychiatrictimes.com/forensic-psychiatry/death%E2%80%99s-conviction> (last visited March 21, 2019)..... 19

Mike Tolson, *Effect of “Dr. Death” and His Testimony Lingers*, HOU. CHRON., June 17, 2004, <http://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/article/Effect-of-Dr-Death-and-his-testimony-lingers-1960299.php> (last visited March 21, 2019)..... 18

See Joseph Trigilio & Tracy Casadio, *Executing Those Who Do Not Kill: A Categorical Approach to Proportional Sentencing*, 48 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1371, 1374 (2011).... 32

States With and Without the Death Penalty, Death Penalty Information Center (Mar. 13, 2019) <https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/states-and-without-death-penalty> (last visited March 21, 2019.)..... 33
